ltem 6 LATE BACKUP

Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: March 25, 2014 :

Prepared By/Phone Number: Yolanda Aleman, (512)854-9106
Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Leslie Browder, County
Executive, Planning and Budget

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Samuel T. Biscoe

AGENDA LANGUAGE: Consider and take appropriate action on
budget amendments, transfers and discussion items.

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND ATTACHMENTS:
Please see attached documentation.

STAF_F RECOMMENDATIONS: Please see attached documentation.
ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES: Please see attached documentation
FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: Please see attached
documentation. :

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:

Leslie Browder — Planning and Budget Office, (512)854-9106

Jessica Rio — Planning and Budget Office, (512)854-9106
David Salazar - County Judge’s Office, (512)854-9555

AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE: All agenda requests and supporting materials should be submitted as
a pdf to the County Judge's office, agenda@eco.travis.tx.us by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m. for the next
week's meeting.




~ BUDGET AME

AT

L i

NDMENTS AND

hatE

RAN

i

FY 2014
312512014
NEW BUDGET
2 e
=
== &
Z O s
6% E
8 2
a a =% E
g £ 87Z 3
BA# © E O &) Dept. Line Item Increase Decrease Pg #
N1 0001 149011 481040 TNR Contributions - Donations $21,500.00 1
0001 149011 511900 TNR Other Services $21,500.00
AMENDMENT
= Z
= =
z P>
3] ot
) 3] E
g a = =
5 & 3
BA# S E 0 . O Dept. Line Item Increase Decrease Pg #
Al 0001 198000 580010 Reserves Allocated Reserves $472,000.00 7
”’g;:l”“ 0001 149011 511973 TNR Construction Services $429,000.00
PKSE::M 0001 149011 511973 TNR Construction Services $43,000.00
A2 0001 198000 580160  Reserves Replacemnt of Integrat. Justi. Sys.Resv. $2,315,069.00 13
0001 112014 520050 ITS Capital Qutlay - Computer Equipment $320,538.00
0001 112014 511890 ITS Other Consulting Services $1,880,530.00
0001 112014 511550 ITS Hardware/Software Maintenance $31,818.00
0001 112002 510310 ITS Software $39,820.00
0001 112014 510310 ITS Software $42,363.00
OTHER .
01 Request from the Planning and Budget Office to create an internally-funded transition slot 30

for Business Analyst II position that will become vacant in June to assist with development of
the Fiscal Year 2015 budget.



PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca St., Suite 1560
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of Commissioners Court
FROM:  Alan Miller, Budget Analyst I~
DATE: March 18, 2014
RE: Establishing New Budget for Revenue from Donation Received from Texas
Industries Incorporated for Water Quality Monitoring on the Colorado River
Corridor
On February 18, 2014 Commissioners Court approved item 28 to accept a donation of $21,500
from Texas Industries Incorporated. This is the second of three planned donations of $21,500 to
provide additional resources for Transportation and Natural Resources’ efforts to monitor the

water quality on the Colorado River Corridor.

Pursuant to the FY 2014 Budget Rules, PBO is submitting this new revenue budget adjustment
for Commissioners Court approval so the funds can be budgeted for their intended purpose.

PBO recommends approval of this request.

cc: Leslie Browder, Jessica Rio, Travis Gatlin, PBO
Cynthia McDonald, Donna Williams-Jones, TNR



TRAVIS COUNTY TRAVIS COUNTY
AUDITOR’S OFFICE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
P.O. BOX 1748
AUSTIN, TX. 78767
NICKI RILEY, CPA (512) 854-9125
COUNTY AUDITOR FAX: (512) 854-9164
To: Leslie Browder

County Executive, Planning and Budget

From: f€ki Riley
County Auditor

Subject: Certification of Revenue — TXI Donation-Monitoring Services Colorado River
Corridor

Date: March 17, 2014

I hereby certify an additional $21.500.00 from TXI Operations, LP for additional env1ronmental
monitoring initiatives along the Colorado River Corridor.

The ﬁmds should be allocated as follows:

Fund Fund Center Account Account Description Amount
0001 1490110001 481040 Donation $21 ,500.00

If you have any questions, please call.
NR/ay

cc: Patti Smith, First Assistant Gounty Auditor
Melinda Grahmann, Chief Assistant County Auditor
Hannah York, Auditor Financial Analyst
Holly Huff, Financial Analyst — Revenues
Jessica Rio, Budget Director, PBO
Thomas Weber, TNR Natural Resources Division
Donna Williams- Jones, TNR Financial Services Division



TRANSPORTATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES
STEVEN M. MANILLA, P.E., COUNTY EXECUTIVE

700 Lavaca Street, 5™ Fioor

Travis County Administration Buiiding
P. 0. Box 1748

Austin, Texas 78767

(512) 854-9383

FAX (512) 854-4697

February 28, 2014

MEMORANDUM

TO: Nicki Riley, County Auditor

FROM: Steven M. Marﬁli%ty Executive

SUBJECT: TXI Donation- Monitoring Services Colorado River Corridor

On February 18, 2014 the Commissioner’s Court accepted a $21,500.00 donation from TXI Operations, LP
for additional environmental monitoring initiatives along the Colorado River Corridor. Pursuant to
Sections 111.0431 and 111.0432 of the Local Government Code, TNR is requesting that the $21,500.00
received from TXI Operations LP be certified as revenue. The revenue and expense accounts for this
project are 1490110001 481040 and 1490110001 511900 respectively. Supporting documentation for this
request is attached.

If you have any questions or need additional information please call Donna Williams-Jones at extension
476717.

DWJ:SMM:dwj
Dan Wilson, Auditor Office

Thomas Weber, TNR Natural Resources Division
Donna Williams-Jones, TNR Financial Services Division

cc., Adrienne Yust, Auditor Office



CERTIFIED MINUTES EXCERPT

The Travis County Commissioners’ Court convened on February 18, 2014. The following ltem was
considered:

28. Consider and take appropriate action on acceptance of a donation of $21,500 from TX|
Operations, LP for the benefit of the Colorado River Corridor Environmental Monitoring

Initiative.

MOTION: Approve Item 28.

RESULT: APPROVED [4 TO 0]

MOVER: Samuel T. Biscoe, Judge

SECONDER: Bruce Todd, Commissioner

AYES: Samuel T. Biscoe, Bruce Todd, Gerald Daugherty, Margaret J. Gémez
ABSTAIN: Ron Davis

|, Dana DeBeauvoir, County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’ Court of Travis County,
Texas, do hereby certify that the above is correct information from the Proceedings of the Commissioners’
Court of Travis County, Texas.

Witness my hand and seal, this the 27" day of February, 2014,

DANA DeBEAUVOIR

County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk
of the Commissioners’ Court of
Travis County, Te

&
o
)
5

L8

By:

Robert Resnick, Deputy

Received
FEB 28 2014
Travis County-TNR




Texa,s Industries ‘{5""0‘5’“ Fm%‘;m b ki TR ron
_ Rlverslde Cgment y *szzzw-amo ommng:u:A Atanta, s = eaio il
: e R Deal Date; 2014-01-23
Pay **’Twenty—QneTh _f_ T'HrwjmdreanoumAnd ZeroCents" ' $21,500.00 **»
P ) "‘-:« :; f‘ﬁ e
© To me‘b%dérbﬁi L5 ¥ VOID AFTER 90 DAYS
2+ POBOX 1748 e
AUSTIN, TX 78767
’ i 5 : x . Authorized Signature

M R352M0r 120G 127881 3p9922r20LF

BLUE BACKGHCUND-ANY OTHER COLORS 142Y BE EVIDEHCE OF CHEMICAL ALTERATION OF ERASURE-SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR MORE SAFETY FEATURES.

THE FACE OF THIS CHECK HAS A

Texas Industries 1503 LBJ Freeway, Suite 400, Dallas, Texas 75234 972-647-3794 Check No.: 225210
Supplier No: 60272 Check Date:  23-Jan-14 Total:  $21,500.00
Name; TRAVIS COUNTY
' Invoice Number Iavoice Date Invoice Description Gross Amount Discount Net An'lount
EQPMI1513-2014  2-Jan-14 Additional Environmental $21,500.00 $0.00 $21,500.00
- : T : - i 3
JRLT 2 g




hiotre ™vww V¥ T —=——

uoeuoq |XL ¥ L0ZA4 UOHEOYISD BNUaAsY 005'1Z | WYHOOHd-GIANNI-NON | INVAITIH-LON| 0521 006L1S| LO0OLLOBYL 1000| 200000
uoReuoQ |XL ¥10ZAd UOHEOULIBD BNUBASY 005'1Z | WWH90Ud-GIANNA-NON | INVAT1IH-LON| 0521 0¥018%| L0O00LL0BPL L000| 100000
aur 1xa Junowy |es0 wesboid papun4 weigeanyound  walwwod| Jsjuan spuny pouad 1ebpng pund aur

YWonvgp CU JUSWIN90(Q

asn casS 1?2 , -

saur]
SWENIxa L
uoneysifa [1d JOPUIOD JBARY OPEIOIOD UOJEUOQ $LOZAL IXL  1XeL JapesH
me 21and HOY0D Jeax SINOr SWVITIIM YNNOQ  Uosiad “dsay

0€:65:91 8w] uojeald

Kwe4-20Q

vLoz ‘Ll

Jeyy ojeq uoneas)

ame “onddy jleubuo

43yseo seap

N1 adA100Q

vLoz ‘LL e 8jeQ-o0q

0001 ealy N4

avimm

Sva

$$8001d

PLOC  1edA [eosid

vioe

UOISIOA

IesA'20Q

pajsodald snjejs ‘o0Q

Jojeasn

ejeq jeuuonippy
vivd 1IN ss820.d

1 adA] yebpng

1obpng adA] anjea
Jswied -ale) 1ebpng

G€150000¥ Jequinn "00Q

SEIS0000¥

Jaquiny d0(] A1ju7q JI0J UON)BULIOJU] JIPLIH




PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca St., Suite 1560
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of Commissioners Court
FROM: Alan Miller, Budget Analyst AM
DATE: March 18, 2014

RE: Transfer from Allocated Reserves of $472,000 to Repair Water Quality Control and
Flood Detention Structures Damaged in the October, 2013 Flood.

Water quality control structures are necessary to treat and reduce pollution from runoff on
County Roads and flood detention structures delay or prevent downstream flooding. TNR has
identified seven water quality control and flood detention structures that were damaged in the
October flood. The cost to repair all seven items is $472,000. Ultimately 75% of this cost will be
reimbursed to the County from a Federal Emergency Management Agency grant expected to be
awarded in early summer. '

PBO worked with the department to identify alternative sources of funding, but concur with
Transportation and Natural Resources that the best source of funding to expedite the repairs is an
advance from the Allocated Reserve. The primary reason to expedite the repairs is that by
completing the repairs in spring, there is a greater likelihood of avoiding additional costs
associated with having to provide temporary stabilization measures while the natural vegetation
grows back.

Currently the County Allocated Reserve is $6,461,753, with $1,516,404 in possible earmarks
against the funds; resulting in $4,945,349 of remaining balance after the earmarks. If approved,
the remaining balance after earmarks would be $4,473,704. Once the FEMA grant is awarded
and the funds are certified, PBO anticipates that $354,000 of the $472,000 requested will be
returned to the Allocated Reserve. PBO recommends approval of the proposed request.

cc: Leslie Browder, Jessica Rio, Travis Gatlin, PBO
Steve Manilla, Carol Joseph, Cynthia McDonald, Donna Williams-Jones, TNR _



TRANSPORTATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES
STEVEN M. MANILLA, P.E., COUNTY EXECUTIVE

700 Lavaca Street, 5% Floor Suite 540
Travis County Administration Building
P.O. Box 1748

Austin, Texas 78767

(512) 854-9383

FAX (512) 854-4697

March 17, 2014

MEMORANDUM
TO: Leshe Browder, County Executive, Planning and Budget Office
FROM: Steven M. Mam@County Executive TNR

SUBJECT:  Approve a Budget Transfer from Allocated Reserves to repair Travis County-Owned
Water Quality Control and Flood Detention Structures Damaged from October 2013
Flooding

Proposed Motion: Approve a budget transfer for $472,000 from allocated reserves for the repair of
Travis County-owned water quality control and flood detention structures damaged from October 2013
flooding.

Summary and Staff Recommendation: TNR proposes county funding for repairs to be completed in
Spring 2014, to allow for effective stabilization of earthen structures, taking advantage of the optimal
season for re-vegetation. TNR expects 75% of costs associated with these repairs to be reimbursed when
a Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) grant is awarded later in FY 2014.

Field reconnaissance following the October 31, 2013 flood revealed substantial damage to Travis
County-owned water quality control and detention structures integral to our roadway infrastructure,
maintenance facilities, and parkland. Water quality control structures are constructed to treat and reduce
pollutant loads associated with runoff from impervious cover. Flood detention structures are constructed
to temporarily store rainfall runoff to delay discharges to waterways and to prevent an increase in
downstream flooding.

Serious damage occurred to seven specific infrastructure investments owned by Travis County. Listed
below are the structures and the damage present at this time:

1. Lava Lane Detention Pond - Pond does not drain reducing flood prevention capacity; excess
sediment built up; eroded berms; outflow channel clogged

2. Elroy Road Sedimentation/Detention Ponds - Extensive sediment build up reducing positive flow
and drainage; damaged rock berm

3. Kellam Lane Retention (Wet) Pond - Sediment built up around inflow pipe; rock ledge washed
away; erosion of structures in outfall rock channel, rock overflow, and downstream -$40,000

C:\Users\WilliaD\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\FO54BN8J\Reserve
Transfer Memo PBO_Pond Repairs Oct2013 Flood.doc

S



4. Howard Lane Detention/Filtration Pond - Excessive sediment has built up in the basins clogging
filtration system; facility holding water since October eliminating flood volume capacity; rock-
lined outflow channel essentially destroyed

5. Gattis School Road Detention Pond - extensive erosion of pond, inlet channel, and outflow
channel side slopes; sediment deposits in pond basin; very large surface area is affected

6. Precinct 4 Sedimentation Pond - Inflow diversion berm blown out; embankment adjacent to
Onion Creek washed away

7. NE Metro Park Storm Water Outfall - Rock rip rap outflow channel suffered extensive erosion,
shifting, and slumping

On December 17, 2013, the Commissioners Court were briefed on these damages and repairs to the
water control facilities were approved as CDBG funding alternatives. Unfortunately, the CDBG funds
were exhausted on other priorities. Public infrastructure damages were identified by FEMA as eligible
projects for federal funding. Extensive review and coordination between TNR and FEMA ensued.
FEMA and the Texas Division of Emergency Management (DEM) disaster recovery experts have
reviewed these seven projects in detail. They have represented to us that they are recommending them
for funding, and ultimately TNR expects a grant award. The FEMA award will be administered through
DEM to Travis County with 75% of the costs of damage repairs and mitigation to be funded.

While TNR, FEMA, and DEM are moving expeditiously through this process, the award could reach us
as late as June 30, 2014. The repair and mitigation costs developed for this funding proposal are in
Attachment A and have been accepted as eligible and appropriate by the FEMA and DEM contractors
here in Austin working on this local disaster recovery Therefore, we have a high level of assurance that
75% of these costs will be recovered. Further, FEMA and DEM have encouraged us to move forward
with these repairs and to invoice the grant for reimbursement after grant award.

Repair of earthen impoundments, embankments, and related work will result in each of the seven
projects and includes re-seeding of perennial grass, successful and full establishment of vegetative
cover, and stabilization of earthen infrastructure. Given these timing issues for an expected grant award
in summer, 2014, planting seed and expecting germination in mid to late summer will be impossible.
The most optimal time for ensuring the structures are stabilized is springtime.

Starting repairs in mid to late summer would require additional costs associated with providing
temporary stabilization measures such as matting, placement of winter seed in the fall, and then the costs
of re-seeding with perennial grass in spring, 2015. Alternatively, if the projects await grant award before
starting, the projects could be delayed until spring, 2015, but we risk further damage and additional
repair costs to un-stabilized structures from upcoming rain events. Importantly, we would delay the
proper functioning of our water quality treatment and flood detention, perpetuating water pollution.

For all of these reasons, TNR believes it is more prudent to repair the structures as soon as possible and
absorb the initial costs now. These are disaster recovery costs that are necessary, regardless of federal
support and reimbursement.

Budgetary and Fiscal Impact: This request will temporarily reduce the allocated reserves by $472,000,
based upon estimates from our current professional services contractor. The detail of these costs is
included in Attachment A. TNR proposes that these expenditures be funded from the allocated reserve
with the expectation that 75% ($354,000) of these costs will be reimbursed to Travis County after grant
award in late FY 2014 and returned to the allocated reserves, along with any unspent monies.

C:\Users\WilliaD\AppData\L.ocal\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\FO54BN8J\Reserve
Transfer Memo PBO_Pond Repairs Oct2013 Flood.doc

1



Required Authorizations: Planning and Budget Office.

Exhibits: A copy of budget transfer #400005134 and a summary of current estimated costs to complete
the repairs in Attachment A

If you have any questions or require additional information please contact Donna Williams-Jones at
extension 47677.

DWJ:SMM:dwj

Attachments

copy: Alan Miller, PBO
Travis Gatlin, PBO
Jessica Rio, PBO
Bonnie Floyd, Purchasing
Cynthia McDonald, TNR
Thomas Weber, TNR

Jon White, TNR
Donna Williams-Jones, TNR

C:\Users\WilliaD\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\FO54BN8J\Reserve
Transfer Memo PBO_Pond Repairs Oct2013 Flood.doc

(O



€L6T1S
€L61TS

€L6T1S
€L61TS
€L6T1S
€L6T1S
EL6TTS
19

(000‘zLYS Bunsanbal) Z6T'TLY
(000°€tS Bunsanbay) €88‘ey
T0'€T0000° 6% T NIMd T000TTO6YT  80S'ST
10°€T0000°6% T NIMd TO00TTO6YT  SLE'PT

(000‘6TYS Bunsanbal) 60€‘8TY

1O €¥0000°6¥T°'NOQY TOOOTTO6YT  LSE‘ELT
10'€¥0000°6¥T°NJQY T000TTO6YT  £19°0L
T0'€¥0000°6¥T°NJQY TOOOTTO6YT  TH6°EE
10'€#0000°6¥ T 'NJQY TOOOTTO6YT  0S9°CE
10°€#0000°6¥T°NJQY TO00TTO6YT  vvLLT

F_m._mo._n_ papund J93Ud) pung |ejol jjesdA0

W N

L7200 T B Ve B Vo R Vs A

09v'T9

£6S°S
8TL'E
SL8'T

998‘SS
659'GE
112'6
LTv'y
6SC'Y
144%4
%ST
Sunsay

W N

L7200 T B Ve S Vo S Vs A

SR

68289

STZ9
CET'Y
€80°C

vL029
L19°6€
veETOT
616'v
ELY
TLST
%0¢
Aduadunpuo)

v N N

WV N N N N

EYYIVE

vL0'TE
859°0¢
LTY0T

69€°0TE
G80'86T
TL1'TS
S6SvT
6S9°€C
858'CT
ajewnnsy
J0}oeluo)

Arewwing 3509 $34N12NJ31S UOIIUBIBQ POO|4 |043U0) AJljenD J91eM padeweq
UNL - AJuno) sines |
V - INJWHOVLLY

W N

WV N U N N N

sajy|1oe4 Jied [eyoiqns
jied 0413\ IN
Aujioe4 uno4 1duald

sanlje4 peoy jeyoiqns
peoy [00Yds shiedH
auel pJemoH
auey we|a)
peoy Aouj3
aue7 eaeq
uone’o



hie2 2 vpvo

Sy = =

)

siedoy 801A8( |01UOD JBIEM YEJ POOIS £10ZI00 000'Ey L0EL0000BYLNOM | LNWVAT1IN-1ON| 0§41 €/611S| LOOOLLOBYL 1000| €£00000
siieday s01na(] [04UOD J8JEM PEOY POOIH £LOZIRO 000'62¥ LOEP000067LNDAY | LNVAT1IH-LON| 0541 €/6L1G| 1L000LLOBYL L1000 | Z00000
$901A3Q {041U0D JBJEM JIBASY - JUBAT POOI4 £LOZRO 000'2Lt- | NWWHOOHA-GIANNS-NON | INVAIT13H-1ON| 0211 0L008S| 0000000861 LO0O| +00000
sur xa | Junowy [200-) weiboid pspun{ JueIgesIyouUN  Wj'WWos) 18jua) spund poued 19bpng pung aur
Qi/vderTn. .«J*. id)U J\o,_.g ﬁvﬁ«s:c,ﬁ
A I Juswnsoq
S5 @o'zth o7 a
ejyol _
sour
BWIBNIXO |
uone|sibe JuUBA3 pool4 £102 100 sieday aomaq |04UoD) JRJep,  IXO) JopeoH
me angnd HoYoD Jeap SINOr SIWYITIIM YNNOQ  uosiad “dsey

60:/G'G) @wll uopeald

Apwie4'00Q

¥10C ‘L1l Jey @)eQ uonea.)

ama "anddyjeutbuo

HIyseoieap

NVYML adA] '00Q
¥102 ‘L1l 1ey 8jegooq
0001 ealy W4

avinim Jojess
an3s $88201d
¥10C  JeaA [edsid
0 uoISIap
¥Loe Jeapo0Q
pajsodaid snje)s "o0Q

1eq [EUUoHIPPY

NVYL IN ssad0id

| adA] 1ebpng
jobpng adAk) anjep
swAied -eje) 18bpng

Y€1S0000y JaquinN "00Q

yE1S0000v

JdquIny d0(] AUy J10J UOBULIOJU] JOPBI




PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca, Ste 1560
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

March 17, 2014

To: Commissioners Court

From: Katie Petersen Gipson, Sr. Planning & Budget Analyst W’

Re: Request for CUC invoice payments and hardware costs for TechShare prosecutor & courts
modules

The FY 2014 Adopted Budget includes an Integrated Justice System (IJS) Reserve of
$5,235,265. These reserve funds are intended to be used for the Conference of Urban Counties
(CUC) TechShare invoices for the Adult Case Management System for Criminal Courts and
Prosecutor modules, hardware, interface, and conversion costs to host the projects in ITS, as well
as development of the Juvenile Case Management System (JCMS). ’

This request from Information Technology Services (ITS) totals $2,315,069 and is for the 2014
CUC development invoices for the criminal courts project ($1,395,591), prosecutor project
($258,401) and associated hardware, interface and conversion costs for ITS ($661,077). The
courts invoice is less than the amount reserved because the CUC is currently under budget for the
project. This is mainly due to the CUC not spending down their cash on as quickly as anticipated
compared to their original timeline. "The hardware costs are less than originally estimated in
2013 because ITS was able to combine the needs of the two modules, negating the need for
separate hardware for the two projects. It is possible there may be additional hardware needs this
. year as the project progresses. In addition, PBO, ITS, and Criminal Justice Planning are working
to get updated numbers for the FY 2015 budget process in ‘order to reserve an appropriate amount
next fiscal year.

After this request, there will be $2,920,196 remaining in the reserve. Of that amount, $545,000
is estimated to be needed for the JCMS project in FY 2014. The remaining $2,375,196 will be
reserved for the continuation of the TechShare projects and will be taken into account when
considering FY 2015 budget requests. PBO recommends approval of this transfer from the IJS
Reserve. Please contact me at (512)854-9346 if you have any questions.

CC: Roger Jefferies, County Executive for Justice & Public Safety
Leslie Browder, County Executive for Planning & Budget -

Tanya Acevedo, Chief Information Officer

David Lampl, ITS

Irma Guerrero, Pretrial Services

Randy Lott, ITS



Jessica Rio, PBO
Diana Ramirez, PBO

1Y



TRAVIS COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

Tanya Acevedo, Chief Information Officer
700 Lavaca - Suite 301A- Austin, TX 78701 - (512) 854-9666 - Fax (512) 854-4401

Trav:s Cou.nty Courthouse, Austm Texas

DATE: March 14, 2014

To: Katie Gipson, Planning and Budget Office
FROM: Tanya Acevedo, ZIHI%A/
RE: Request for Resources from IJS Reserve to Pay Conference of Urban Counties

(CUC,) Invoices, Purchase Hardware, Interfaces, and Identity Management for the
Adult Case Management System (ACMS) Prosecutor and Courts Projects

ITS requests Commissioners Court approval to transfer from FY 14 IJS Reserve to various ITS commitment items
for required hardware and software infrastructure. ITS will begin installation and configuration of servers and
storage, upgrade the Tiburon operating system and database environments to prepare for interface development and
conversion, and use technical services for the Identity Management System to prepare for distribution of
information and documents from the ACMS systems to attorneys, bondsmen, andthe public. We also have five
invoices to pay, two current and three by the end of FY14, for CUC development commitments.

\ .
The ACMS Projects provide two vital case management systems through collaboration with the CUC and Tarrant,
Dallas, and Midland Counties. Travis County departments collaborating on these projects are Criminal Courts,
Civil Courts, Probate Court, District Clerk, County Clerk, District Attorney, County Attorney, Auditor, Tax Office,
Pretrial, TGSO, Justice and Public Safety, and ITS.

Current requirements from Hardware, Interface, and Conversion funding are:

Identity Management System Services (SHI) $119,834
Virtual Manager Licenses (SHI) $42,363
Virtual Manager Maintenance and Support (SHI) $31,818
Tiburon services for OS and database upgrade $106,704
Server Hardware (Mark III) $69,304
SQL Server Licenses (License True-Up) $39,820
Additional Storage for applications, da! and digital ia evidence - $251.234
Hardware, Interface, and Conversion Total $661,077

Current requirement from Prosecutor Development funding is:
ACMS Prosecutor Invoice #7353 $258,401

Current requirements from Courts Development funding are:

ACMS Courts Invoice #7356 $460,545
ACMS Courts Invoice (due March 30, 2014) $460,545
ACMS Courts Invoice (due June 30, 2014) $474,501
TOTAL Courts Development funding : $1,395,591
TOTAL '$2,315,069

\5



From: 1980000000 580160 1JS Reserve

To: 1120140001 520050 Hardware
To: 1120140001 511890 Technical Services
To: 1120140001 511550 Maintenance and Support
To: 1120020001 510310 License True Up
To: 1120140001 510310 Software Licenses
Sincerely,
Tanya Acevedo
Chief Information Officer

Travis County Information Technology Services

CC:

The Honorable Judge Julie Kocurek

The Honorable Dana DeBeauvoir, County Clcrk

Susan Bell, County Clerk

The Honorable Amalia Rodriguez-Mendoza, District Clerk
Michelle Brinkman, District Clerk

The Honorable David Escamilla, County Attorney

Vicki Ashley, County Attorney

The Honorable Rosemary Lehmberg, District Attorney

Greg Cox, District Attomey

Roger Jefferies, County Executive for Justice and Public Safety
Leslie Browder, County Executive for Planning and Budget Office
Nikki Fowler, Auditor

Mark Erwin, County Courts

Heather Farrell, TCSO

Beverley Peavey, Tax Office

Walter LaGrone, Janice Brown, Randy Lott, David Lampl ITS

Page |2

$2,315,069
$320,538
$1,880,530
$31,818
$39,820
$42,363

)



Pricing Proposal
Quotation #. 7728203
Created On: Mar-06-2014
Valid Until:  Mar-31-2014

Government Solutions
TRAVIS CO Inside Sales Manager
John Stark Jay Martell
Pheone: (512) 854-9175 1301 South Mo-Pac Expressway
Fax: Suite 375
Emait  John.stark@co.travis.tx.us Austin, TX 78746

Phone: 800-870-6079
Fax:  512-732-0232
Emalf: Jay_Marteli@SHi.Com

All Prices are in US Doflar (USD)

Product Qty Your Price Total
"1 Option #2 -~ Web Services Approach - Hours: 552 hours*® - Senior Technical 1 $96,250.00 $86,250.00
Specialist / Web Development: 440 hours
NetiQ - Part#:

Note: ‘Plus Estimated Travel = 8 weeks - 1 Arch, 7 STS (Prod Deploy is remote)

2 Option #2—~ Web Services Approach - Hours: 552 hours* - Arch: 24 hours 1 $5.250.b0 $6,250.00
NetiQ - Part#:
Note: *Plus Estimated Travel = 8 weeks - 1 Arch, 7 STS (Prod Deploy is remote)

3 Option #2 - Web Services Approach - Hours: 552 hours* - PM: 88 hours 1 $18,334.00 $18,334.00
NetlQ - Part#:
Note: “Plus Estimated Travel = 8 weeks - 1 Arch, 7 STS (Prod Deploy is remote)

Total $119,834.00

Additional Comments

Thank you for choosing SHI Gove_mment Solutions.
The Products and Services above are avaliable from SH! Government Solutions via DIR Contract # DIR -SDD-1951.
Good afternoon. Here is the price quote you requested.

Please provide end-user contact information (first name, last name, and emalil address) for all orders. Not Including
this information may result in a delay in order processing.

Also, please Include SHI quote number on your PO. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Thank You for choosing SHI-GS! To ensure the best level of service, please provide End User Name, Phone Number, and E-Mail
Address when submitting a Purchase Order. For any additional information Including Hardware and Softiware Contract Numbers,
please contact an SHI-GS Sales Representative at 800-870-6079.

The Products offered under this proposal are subject to the SHI Return Policy posted at www.shi. comvieturnpolicy, unless there is
an existing agreement between SHI and the Customer.



Pricing Proposal
Quotation #: 7689702
Created On: 2/27/2014
Valid Until:  3/28/2014

TRAVIS CO Inside Account Manager
Sheryl Holder Meghan Reedy

1010 LAVACA ST 1301 South Mo-Pac Expressway
#B12 Sulte 375

austin, TX 78701 Austin, TX 78746

United States Phone: 1-800-870-6079

Phone: (512) 854-1922 Fax: 512.732-0232

Fax: (512) 854-9633 Emai: Meghan_Reedy@shi.com

Emait Sheryl.Holder@co.travis.tx.us

All Prices are in US Dollar (USD)

Product Qty Your Price Total
1 Base package including the following: 2 Zerto Virtual Manager (ZVM) Licenses 15 1 $8,823.00 $8,823.00
Replicated VMs .

Zerto - Part#: ZVR-BASE-P

2 1 Year of premium M&S for Base Package (15 VMs), including 24x7 phone and email 3 $2,206.00 $6,618.00
support, 1 hour response, Technical Account Manager and software maintenance
updates and upgrades

Zerto - Part#: ZVR-MS-FRM-BASE-1Y

3 Zerto Replication License, per VM, single VM, up to 150 VMs 60 $659.00 $33,540.00
Zerto - Part#: ZVR-VM-R-150

4 1 Year of premium M&S for a single VM, including 24x7 phone and email support, 1 180 $140.00 $25,200.00
hour response, Technical Account Manager and software maintenance updates and ’
upgrades

Zerto - Part#: ZVR-MS-PRM-150VM-1Y

Total $74,181.00

Additional Comments

Good afternoon. Here is the price quote you requested.

Please provide end-user contact information (first name, last name, and emall address) for all orders. Not Including
this Information may result In a delay in order processing.

Also, please Inciude SHI quote number on your PO. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Thank You for choosing SHI-GS! To ensure the best level of service, please provide End User Name, Phone Number, and E-Mail
Address when submitting a Purchase Order. For any additional information including Hardware and Software Contract Numbers,
please contact an SHI-GS Sales Representative at 800-870-6079.

The Products offered under this proposal are subject to the SHI Return Policy posted at www.shi.com/returnpolicy, unless there is
an existing agreement between SHY and the Customer.



David I.amEI
o e e e e e oz

From: Janice Brown

Sent: Friday, March 14, 2014 7.51 AM

To: David Lampl

Subject: FW: Travis EP-3263 RMS 7.5.1 Certification

The formal quote has been requested.
From: Judy Basnett ilto: i inc.com
Sent: Wednesday, March 05, 2014 3:14 PM

To: Sandra Gottner

Cc: Janice Brown; Chip Hughes

Subject: RE: Travis EP-3263 RMS 7.5.1 Certification

Sandra/Janice,

To accomplish what you want to da would come to $106,704. The services to be provided would be as follows;

Server/instance readiness and preparation, planning, backup and restore operations, cutover support for TRN and PRD databases for
all listed applications.

Provide the services to make a copy of the following existing staged PRD environments (PIMS, IDB, APS, CES, CPS, RMS, CMS, -
ARS, TIPS, Prop Room) and deploy each on a new server running Windows Server 2012 and using SQL Server 2012 as the database
version. The new ‘set of 2012 staged environments will be integrated with each other and other existing servers used for Distribution,
WebQuery, interfaces and Courts/AVWS. At the appropriate point TRN environments will also be staged on 2012 versions also.

Depending on if SSG needs to install and configure the OS or if we just need to configure it.  The later would cause the price to be
adjusted.

Let me know if you would like a formal quote or if what | presented to you will suffice for your budget.
Judy

Judy Basnett | Inside Account Manager

Tiburon Inc. | 3000 Executive Parkway, Suite 500, San Ramon, CA 94583
P:650.245.6702 | C: 650.245.6702 | E: Judy.Basnett@tiburoninc.com
www.tiburoninc.com

From: Sandra Gottner M@MM@M&M
Sent: Wednesday, March 05, 2014 11:18 AM
To: Judy Basnett

Cc: Janice Brown
Subject: RE: Travis EP-3263 RMS 7.5.1 Certification

Judy,
Here is more information related to the work effort.

Since we will be staging up new hardware and performing a fresh installation of Windows 2012 R2 Standard 64-bit, this
will require the reinstallation of the Tiburon applications on their respective new servers. Therefore it needs to be

1



20 Cores - 512G8 - 2x 8GB FC - 2x 10GbE - ESX 5.5

| s73msey 25inSAS
00Y2858 el Xean 10C Processor Modsf E5-2630v2 130W 3.0GH2/1866MH/25MB
45W0761 82GB {14326, 4Rx4, 1.5V) PC3-14800 CL13 ECC DDR3 1866MHz LP LRDIMM -
4gvs119 1BM Flax Sysoem x240 USS Enat L

| 95¥2375 |1BM Rex Systsm FC3052 2-port 8Gb FC Adapter .
00x8462 |8 Year Onsite Repalr 24x7 4 Hour Response. e

| 41vesss  1BMUSB Memory Key for VMWare ESXIS.5

VSSENT-PLC | VSPHERE § ENTERPRISE PLUS FOR 1PROCESSOR
VSS-ENT-PL-P-SS5-C_  PROD SNS V5 ENTERPRISE PLUS FOR 1YR
sarv02

|Integration and Burn In

B ) $ 556900 25% | $ 417675 $ 8,353.50
L2 290900 20% | $ 232720 $ 4,654.40 |
.3 S 159900 25% S 11935[$ 3837600
2 6900] 20% s 5520 $ 11040
e B49.00 20% $ 67920 | § 1,358.40 |
2 $ 47500 1% S 41325 § 82650

2 7500° 20% |$ 6000 S 12000
4| 549500  13% |§  3,04085 § 12,1620
A |$ B7800 13% |§ 76038 $ .  3,041.52]
2 s 20000, 25% |$ 15000 § 300.00

ficanss Is required. If so

must obtain thst license from the US Government befora shij t. i

** Freight and taxes are not included in the above propasai. Freight charges are prepaid and add unless od\erwlsa m:med t"n bills .
are required, we will be glad to ship on a carrier of your choice, collect, SRR ¢ | -
**_If the above equipment Is to be exported outside the United States, the sbove is rm_hg_deumlne hether an export

T =




David I.amgl

From: John Stark

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2014 1:14 PM

To: John Newell; David Lampl

Cc: David Hopkins; Gary Pannell; Max Obkirchner

Subject: RE: ACMS storage quote

Attachments: ACMS Server Options 3-7-14.xls; ACMS Storage Quote Mar2014.xls; SHI

Quote-7699702.pdf; SHI Quote-7728203.pdf

Hi Dave,
Attached are all the quotes for the various bits of stuff we want (including Mr. Neweil’s from below).

In addition to the attached quotes we also need to get a SQL enterprise license for $39,819.20. There is not a quote for
that because it just gets added to the overall contract during the annual true-up. Gary also talked to the DBAs and they
are not interested in the special Tivoli backup agent so we don’t have to worry about that item.

Think that is everything but let us know if there is something else we missed or if you have any questions.

From: John Newell

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2014 11:52 AM
To: David Lampl .
Cc: John Stark; David Hopkins

Subject: ACMS storage quote

As requested. Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.
John Newell
Team Lead — Systems and Storage

Travis County - Information Technology Services
700 Lavaca Street

Austin, Texas 78701

Office: 512-854-6431



ACMS Storage

NK030914-03
Product Description Qty List
Cyrus One:
1818-80C  DCS3700 Storage System 1 $  42,448.00
3110 12G8 Cache 1 N/C
3130 Two 4-port 8Gb FC HIC 1 S 10,000.00-
3440 478 7.2K rpm 6Gb NL-SAS 3.Sinch HDD 10 pack 3 S 41,370.00
3441 478 7.2K rpm 6Gb NL-SAS 3.5inch HDD 2 S 2,758.00
9202 Field Integrate 1 N/C
9890 DCS C19-C14 Power cords 1 N/C
1818-80C Price $ 96,576.00
Lavaca:
1818-80C DCS3700 Storage System 1 $  42,448.00
3110 12GB Cache 1 N/C
3130 Two 4-port 8Gb FC HIC 1 S 10,000.00
3440 4TB 7.2K rpm 6Gb NL-SAS 3.5inch HDD 10 pack 3 S 41,370.00
3441 4T8B 7.2K rpm 6Gb NL-SAS 3.5inch HDD 2 S 2,758.00
9202 Field Integrate 1 N/C
9890 DCS C19-C14 Power cords 1 N/C
1818-80C Price $  96,576.00
2] k% GRAND TOTALS REBREXEEEX SRR EEREE RS RSN XYy
Hardware List Price $ 193,152.00
Travis County Discount - 45% $ _ [(86,918.40)
Subtotal $ 106,233.60
Virtualization Software for storage hardware - 200TBs managed $ 145,000.00
($725 per TB)
TOTAL $ 251,233.60



a)f‘ P \‘ﬁ

TEXAS Conference of

U“i‘ban Counties

Bill To

Travis County Judge
Samuel T. Biscoe
700 Lavaca Ste. 2.700

Invoice

Date Number

2/24/2014 | 7353

Texas Conference of Urban Counties

500 W. 13th. St.
Austin, Texas 78701

Austin TX 78701
EIN# 74-3019904
Description Amount
Pursuant to the payment terms outlined in the TechShare.Prosecutor
Development Project Addendum, please submit payment for the
following item(s): - .
Travis County TechShare.Prosecutor FY14 Development Project Costs 258,400.05
10/1/13 — 9/30/14
Total $258,400.05
Balance Due $258,400.05
Phone # Fax # E-mail Web Site
512/476-6174 | 512/476-5122 cuc@cuc.org http://www.cuc.org

23



Invoice

“ % TEXAS Conference of

Date Number

an Counties

2/24/2014 7356

Bill To Texas Conference of Urban Counties
Travis County Judge 500 W. 13th. St.
Samuel T. Biscoe Austin, Texas 78701
700 Lavaca Ste. 2.700
Austin TX 78701
EIN# 74-3019904
Description Amount
Pursuant to the payment terms outlined in Amendment 1 to the
TechShare.Court Development Project Addendum of The Texas'
Conference of Urban Counties TechShare Program, please submit
payment for the following item(s):
Travis County TechShare.Court Development Project Costs 1/1/14 — 460,544.95
3/31/14
Total $460,544.95
Balance Due $460,544.95
Phone # Fax # E-mail Web Site
512/476-6174 | 512/476-5122 cuc@cuc.org http://www.cuc.org




"SLPEO'PCS JO 19U €105 007000055 PAPUNJAI SBM DUR $30Z Ad Ul SC150'vEZS pred Ajuno) uoioue?) oy
v - .- . _ |
OWIvE $| - | anesauien .
$ 15e3a10] saingipuadi] “,
ch $ 2990E'YSY $ £SGOE'PZ6E $ e6£R9'11Z'L 8 h
Z1Z£5'150'1 ¢ SO0Ov'ese S ESEVL L 8 seee'ss 8 Auno) i)
60°9/2'129'1 ¢ SIyER'l6 S 2£7198'/92's $ 966.c'95y $ Auno) weue)
S.uﬁ.v!l 8| 0086LYPL S| - | Ajuno?) pueipIf
60°056'¥8E'Z $ en'ees S IToV'6s9'L S gooty'z6s S Aunod sejreg
egvElL'Iez 8 SEPSIYEL S 8y 08Y'Z0L $ Apmo) ualaurel)
| moL ¥ Ad tomdicead | - tpred) Zo A3 ainpayds Bupuny Ajuno?
b _ Kreunung Bugpg
Arewwng Bujjjig yo0efoad

€ Jo ¢ ebed
¥10Z ‘sl Aerugag

RpUBULY
sepuwwog au_o%@u‘wsﬁ

25



6616579911 $| | 00068 OISG 8] | e6l0l%809 S| || " smo1
6CI6EWZC 8| | OCIOE'S60' 3 Mrapg.a:.w 3 S0l Aumo) spel)
0TI0ES60E & [OZI0E'SE0 8| @a3 asusor] asudiang
vivvSeee 8 | vivis'ees 8 junswdojeass
s¥issesy 8 s SKissesy  $ 85 98USAT] O
| ) Runo) smaiy
I | |
| . |
0EeSL0LLE  $ | 10'918'669'L $ | 6ZTHE0EE'L 8 S0l Quno)jueuey|
looigeee’s 8 oigeest | 8| . (884 asuaar] asudiajy
I69SE'6TL't  $ | I5gsE'6eL’y  § jupwdojarag
ZEEBGTHE § cEeesioe $ 324 26U [

_ Runo) Jueisey
oETrvose's 8|  |elzaiiwez T 8| | 15699800 S s[04 Auno) sereq
SLZLLWOT 8 6LTLLWAT 3 P24 osuaar] ssudian
0000} s 00’00} $ wowdogasag

| 9Cves'0l6’T 8 o | TwesolT 8  pawdoanaq
£2SI6260F $ | ETSIBI60T 8 234 aEU3q[] [BYj
“ KQuno) seeg
| __
. m
01 prd) ¥ A2 (PRSI AS anpayog Gupunj Auno)

Arewiwng Bujg yoeloid




00'9/1'222'9 $ | || Duurewoy sysawAed ¥IOZ A 12901 |
| 92°065'G6E'L § 19101 ¥30Z A4
98005'vI¥ | ¥ROZ b soquuydas
S6'¥IS 09F ¥B0C ) Sung
56 ¥¥S 08F YIOZ ‘b TR
| ajeq Ao,
| Runo) sae1 ]
S12E6'68CT $ | 9101 #30Z A4
£69.5'2LL ¥i0Z ) Joquuaydag
19°L19's5L Y102 ‘) auny
198’5 YIOZ ) uel
| | ajeq Jusuied
| H Ajumo?) jueiiey
| G0'ESP'9EL'E § 04 POE AS
Efei 10z ‘) Jaquiaydas
25 'S60°SED'L +30Z 53 Sunfr
€5 S60'SED'L 302 ‘3 yEn
ayeq prauiked
Auno?) sejeq
YI0Z Ad SNPaRS ISR FI0Z Ad

Arewwng Buing joeloid

SORIWLLIOYD JOPJOYINH

G Jo p obed
N 5 JE Qs

)



666903STZcS | | 00'96C99L'E $| | 0D'990'GEETLS 662005809 $||  AdAqiso)juedianed ol
gC'6O9'cEL S| | 96168'066'C & 61°960'001'L $ Ajuno?) StARI] |
ZEGLLGIZL 8|  9Verieaiy 8 6ZZ¥6'0E6°1 $ Apmo? jueim)
| [orooezsey ¢ “fesovers §| | 156900t § o Runo) sejeg
i | sz [ wozad  SMTA Ad Aq 1800 Juedionied o)
00962'992'C 8| | sjuawied S10Z A3 [£101
SCGO9'EE. % . 301 G10Z Ad
6OVER9OE S SH0Z 0T YoIeR
GIPESSSE $ | ¥HOZ 1¢ Joquidag
_ apeg Juswieg
, Apmo?) sy
266126/21 S =301 SI0Z Ad
95°658'659 S S$0Z "0t YoseR
95G52'6E9 S . ¥I0Z “3C 1aquIadaq
ajeq Juomieg
. Ajuno) weirey
0.°906'261°) $ 2301 SIOT Ad|
seesyoe ¢ | S30Z "0 YuIeh
SEESy'o/e $ 30T “1£ Jaquisdag
. ajeq Jusurked
Auno) sejjeq
S30Z A4 ] Inpaipos Nsuried G107 AJ

Arewwng Bujjig 39efoid

G Jo g ebed
¥1L0Z ‘gL Aenuged

1582610 J)e!
sepWWOY) JOpioyd g




hiaz'tz ‘oW

lé/'. K

Jo8[0id SUNOYD 2 10JN28S0Ld ‘SNOY €9€°2F | WWHO0¥d-A3ANNS-NON | LNVAIT134-10ON oLLlL 0LE0LS| L0OOO¥LOCLL 1000 | 900000
Jo8f0id sUno) g Joynvasold ‘SWOVY 028'6€ | WWdD0¥d-GIANNS-NON | LNVATT1IH-1ON oLl 0LE€0LS| 1000200211 1000 | S00000
peloid sunoD B JoNdesold 'SWOV 818'L€ | WWHO0¥d-G3ANNI-NON | LNVA3134-1ON QLLlL 0SSLLG| L000YVLOZLL 1000{ ¥00000
jefold sHNoY B J0IN0as0ld ‘SWOV 0£5°'088'| | WWHD0Ud-QIANNS-NON | LINVAZT13H-1ON oLl 068L1S| L0OOO¥LOCLL 1000 | €00000
jo8l0id SHNOYD @ 10IN03S0Id ‘SOV 8€5'02€ | WWHO0Hd-GIANNS-NON | LNVAITIY-LON oLLL 050025 | L000VLOCLL 1000 | 200000
jo8loid spno) 2 J0IN29S0Id ‘SWOVY 690'GLE'Z- | WVAO0U4-GIANNI-NON | LNVAT13H-1ON oz 091085 | 0000000861 1000 | 100000
aul xall Junowy [ev0 wesboid papun4 Juelojealyound  Wa'WwWog J9jua) spund pouad yebpng pun4 aur
Yo 10! FUENEL T |
un~ Y UauINo0,
Ami.?\.éufov&\ ST éﬁl asn v%o M\“ %mf 0 _ﬂ.on.n__”
) saun
BWENIXD |
:o_«m_w_mm._ 108loid SHNOY B JOJNJBSOI ‘SNDY X3 JopeaH
me olgnd Hoyoy tea uosiad "dsey '

9$:90:60 @wi] uojeald ¥1L0Z ‘8l Jey  @jeQq uonestd L9ZNY0 lojeai) %—aﬂﬂlﬂ

Apweg-ooQ amg -olddyjeuibug an3s $5900.d 'NVHl  In sseoold

43'ysedries ¥L0Z  Jes, (|eosly | edAL3)ebpng

NVHL adA] ‘o0 0 UOISJBA jebpng adA] snjea

Y102 ‘8L Je 8jeqg-aoq vioc {ea\"o0q Juswhed ‘ajeD ebpng

0001 ealy N4 pejsodaid snjejs "oog " £8150000¢ tequnN '3cQ

£8150000%

Jdquiny 0 AUy J10J UONBULIOJU] JOPLIH




PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca Street, Ste. 1560 P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78701 Austin, Texas 78767
MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of Commissioners Court

FROM: Jessica Rio, Budget Direct%

DATE: March 17, 2014
RE: Creation of Internally-Funded Succession Slot in the Planning and Budget Office

The Planning and Budget Office is requesting Commissioners Court approval to create a three-
month succession slot to facilitate training the replacement of the office’s budget development
Business Analyst II (position 30000264). The incumbent will be leaving Travis County
employment at the end of June and his skills and knowledge are critical to the development of
the annual budget and ensuring compliance with all budget requirements in state law. PBO has a
SAP Business Analyst (position 30000265) that will be available to help in the transition.
However, his responsibilities continue to be focused primarily on ensuring budget controls in
SAP, refining budget reports, updating training materials for new county employees and a
variety of other SAP budget responsibilities that are unique to budget.

The soon to be vacant position is responsible for the creation of the County’s line item budget,
financial summaries and charts for the preliminary and adopted budgets. The position also
provides desktop publishing support for all major budget documents. The creation of the
succession slot with a March 25" start date will allow the office to advertise for the position with
the intent of hiring a successful candidate by early May. This will allow up to two months for the
incumbent to train the new hire. This overlap is critical to ensuring that the new hire is able to
successfully upload the FY 2015 Preliminary Budget into the financial system and pubhsh by the
end of July.

The Planning and Budget Office has sufficient temporary salary savings from a vacant Budget
Analyst Sr position to cover the cost of the transition slot estimated at $14,858. Authorization on
March 25 ailows for the necessary time to post and interview candidates prior to the beginning
of the FY 2015 budget process. I recommend approval of this internally funded transition slot.
Please call me at x44455 if you need any further information.

cc: Leslie Browder, Diana Ramirez, Travis Ga'ﬂin, PBO
Debbie Maynor, Todd Osburn, HRMD



Allocated Reserve Status (580010)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
10,718,725.00 Beginning Balance
13,799.02 | Allocated Reserve 10/8/13] Ligquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
7.350.74 | Allocated Reserve 10/15/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(23,425.00); Constable Pct. 1 10/22/13| Constable Staffing @ 5501 Airport
5,352.82 | Allocated Reserve 10/22/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
2,506.95 | Allocated Reserve 10/29/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(8,018.00)| FMD 11/5/13| Security Fencing Project
(19,327.00)| Sheriff's Office 11/5/13| TCSO Deputy for County Court-at-Law #8
3,478.13 | Allocated Reserve 11/5/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(25,000.00)| HRMD 11/12/13| NeoGov Maintenance Agreement
150.00 | Allocated Reserve 11/12/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(28,482.00)| Probate Court 11/19/13| Probate Judge's Additional Pay
23,517.75 | Allocated Reserve 11/19/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(59,065.00)| Constable Pct. 1 11/26/13| Constable Staffing @ 5501 Airport
(25,000.00)| FMD 11/26/13| Constable Staffing @ 5501 Airport
(339,552.38)| Purchasing 11/26/13| Disparity Study
18,954.85 |Allocated Reserve 11/27/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
32,868.06 |Allocated Reserve 12/20/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(4,141.00)|County Judge 12/30/13| ACC Internship Program
(4,141.00)|Civil Courts 12/30/13| ACC Intemnship Program
(4,141.00)|Cons. Pct. 1 12/30/13| ACC Intemnship Program
(4,141.00)| Records Mngt. 12/30/13| ACC Internship Program
2,128.88 |Allocated Reserve 1/7/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(50,000.00)| General Adminstration 1/14/14| Organizational Review
33,203.06 |Allocated Reserve 1/22/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts:
(15,000.00)}| HRMD 1/28/14| ADA Program Funding
(22,100.00)| TNR 1/28/14| CAPCOG .
20,293.84 |Allocated Reserve 1/28/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
8,602.20 |Allocated Reserve 1/29/14] Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(20,086.00)|Sheriff's Office 2/4/14; TCSO Deputy for County Court-at-Law #6
(38,883.16)|Probate Court 2/11/14| Family Eldercare Guardianship Contract
1,199.35 |Allocated Reserve 2/11/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(75,000.00)|County Attorney 2/18/14| MERS Case Expenses
(1,186,224.00) TNR 2/18/14| Buyouts for Onion Creek and Other Areas
21,349.37 |Allocated Reserve 3/7/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(2,500,000.00)| TNR 3/18/14| Reimbursement Resolution for State Highway 45
Southwest between Loop 1 (MOPAC) and FM 1626
6,461,753.48 |Current Balance

Possible Future

Expenses Against Allocated Reserve Previously Identified:

Amount

Explanation

($310,200)
($275,000)
($228,552)
($175,000)
($150,000)
($144,233)
($62,350)
($65,291)
($35,000)
($8.178)
($33,000)
($10,000)
($19,600)

Records Management - Postage Cost of City of Austin Redistricting

Civil Courts-Legally Mandated Fees- Civil Indigent Attorney Fees

Criminal Courts - Veterans Court

Criminal Courts-Legally Mandated Fees - Attorney Fees for Capital Cases
Human Resources - Tuition Reimbursement Program

Civil Courts - Family Drug Treatment Court

Criminal Justice Planning - Paralegal for OPR

Criminal Justice Planning - Paralegal for OCR

Criminal Courts-Legally Mandated Fees - Forced Medication Hearlngs
Human Resources - Travis County/Austin Community College Internship Program
Civil Courts-Legally Mandated Fees - Foreign Language Court Interpreters
Human Resources - ADA Program Funding

Pretrial Services - Electronic Monitoring Services

($1,516,404)

Total Possible Future Expenses (Earmarks)

$4,945,349

Remaining Allocated Reserve Balance After Possible Future Expenditures

)



Capital Acquisition Resources Account Reserve Status (580070)

CAR RESERVE TRANSFERS
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
2,431,317 Beginning Balance
(135,828)| ITS 10/29/13| EOB Renovations
(12,489)| ITS 11/19/13| Computers for Automated Assessment
Tools
(226,779)| ITS 12/10/13| EOB Renovations
(61,707)| ITS 2/4/14| EOB Renovations
(34,800)| Emergency Services 2/11/14| Starflight Maintenance
(65,000)] Medical Examiner 2/18/14| Replacement Headspace Auto Sampler -
Gas Chromatograph

1,894,714 Current Reserve Balance

Possible Future Expenses Against CAR Reserves Previously Identified:

Amount

Explanation

($500,000)
($320,000)
($192,750)
($100,000)
($20,200)
($50,000)
($15,798)
($5,798)

Transportation and Natural Resources - Road Materials

Juvenile Probation - Juvenile Probation Master Plan
Transportation and Natural Resources - Failing Vehicles
Transportation and Natural Resources - Guardrail Replacement
Emergency Services (StarFlight) - STAR Flight Maintenance
Transportation and Natural Resources - ADA Sidewalk Upgrades
Criminal Justice Planning - Paralegal for OCR

Criminal Justice Planning - Paralegal for OPR

($1,204,546)

Total Possible Future Expenses (Earmarks)

$690,168

Remaining CAR Reserve Balance After Possible Future Expenditures



Reserve for Emergencies and Contingencies Status (580120)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
5,000,000.00 Beginning Balance
$5,000,000 Current Reserve Balance
Fuel & Utilities Reserve Status (580130)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
300,000.00 Beginning Balance
$300,000 Current Reserve Balance
Civil and Family Justice Center (Planning) Reserve Status (580210)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
5,446,000.00 Beginning Balance
(1,779,411.00)|PBO 10/22/13| Phase 1 &I
$3,666,589 Current Reserve Balance
Juvenile Justice Reserve Status (580260)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
504,726.00 Beginning Balance

$504,726 Current Reserve Balance

Smart Building Maintenance Reserve Status (580240)

Amount

Dept Transferred Into

Date

Explanation

297,948.00

Beginning Balance

$297,948 Current Reserve Balance

Reserve for Replacement of Integrated Justice Systems Status (580160)

Amount

Dept Transferred into

Date

Explanation

5,235,265.00

Beginning Balance

$5,235,265 Current Reserve Balance




Reserve for State Funding Cuts Status (580310)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation

250,000.00 Beginning Balance

$250,000 Current Reserve Balance

STAR Flight Maintenance Reserve Status (580320)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation

1,995,050.00 Beginning Balance

$1,995,050 Current Reserve Balance

Reserve for 1115 Waiver Participation Status (580200)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation

1,000,000.00 Beginning Balance

$1,000,000 Current Reserve Balance

Reserve for Interlocal Agreements Status (580200)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
1,950,308.00 Beginning Balance
(406,090.00)|HHSVS 12/3/13 | City of Austin Public Health Services &

Animal Services

$1,544,218 Current Reserve Balance

Reserve for External Social Services Contracts Status (580200)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
1,155,025.00 ‘ Beginning Balance
(322,172.00)|HHSVS 12/17/13 | Collaborative Afterschool Program
(500,000.00)|HHSVS 1/21/14 | Collaborative Afterschool Program

$332,853 Current Reserve Balance




Sheriff's Office Overtime Reserve Status (580330)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
1,000,000.00 Beginning Balance
$1,000,000 Current Reserve Balance
Unallocated Reserve Status (580015)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
68,085,598.00 Beginning Balance
(2,500,000.00)| TNR 10/15/13| Reimbursement Resolution for 416 W.
11th Street
(16,606,000.00)| TNR 11/12/13| Reimbursement Resolution for Maha
Loop Road: Pearce Lane
(5,230,741.00)|TNR 11/26/13| Reimbursement Resolution for Vehicle
and Heavy Equipment
(2,480,000.00)| TNR 11/26/13| Reimbursement Resolution for New
. Entrance for NE Metropolitian Park
(1,774,058.00)|FMD 11/26/13| Reimbursement Resolution for EOB
Renovations Floors 4 - 11
(512,400.00){FMD 11/26/13
Reimbursement Resolution for Collier
. Evidence Warehouse Expansion
(1,095,302.00)(ITS 11/26/13| Reimbursement Resolution for
TechShare Software Source
Code/AMCAD Enterprise License
(250,000.00)(ITS 11/26/13| Reimbursement Resolution for
. Information Security Appliance
(435,000.00)|TCSO - 11/26/13

Reimbursement Resolution for Phase
Il of the Perimeter Security Fence
Upgrade at Correctional Complex

$37,202,097 Current Reserve Balance

X





